Pendrell Corp Form 8-K November 29, 2011

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): 11/28/2011

PENDRELL CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-33008

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 98-0221142 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

2300 Carillon Point, Kirkland, Washington 98033

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(425) 278-7100

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

ICO GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: Pendrell Corp - Form 8-K

Item 8.01. Other Events

On November 28, 2011, counsel for ICO Global Communications (Operations) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pendrell Corporation (the "Company"), received a letter dated November 23, 2011 from the Second Appellate District of the California Court of Appeal (the "Court"), notifying counsel that Associate Justice Elizabeth Grimes recently determined that she is required to recuse herself from the case of Boeing Satellite v. ICO Global (the "Appeal"). Justice Grimes had been one of the three justices who presided over the Appeal and participated in the oral argument that took place on October 27, 2011. No reason was given for Justice Grimes' recusal decision. Submission of the case was ordered vacated, effective November 23, 2011, and Presiding Justice Tricia Bigelow has been identified as a replacement for Justice Grimes on the panel of justices that are considering the Appeal.

As a result of the Court's order, a decision on the Appeal may be delayed, and is no longer required to be issued by January 25, 2012, as previously anticipated. Instead, the Court's decision will be due within 90 days after the case is resubmitted for decision, which we believe is likely to happen following either additional oral argument or upon completion of Justice Bigelow's review of the recording of the prior oral argument. The Company cannot predict the timing for re-submission of the case or the conclusion of the Appeal process.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PENDRELL CORPORATION

Date: November 28, 2011 By: /s/ Timothy M. Dozois

Timothy M. Dozois Corporate Counsel and Secretary

r-top-width: 1; border-left-width: 0; border-right-width: 1; border-bottom-width: 1">9. Number of Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s)

(Instr. 4)10. Ownership Form of Derivative Security: Direct (D) or Indirect (I)

(Instr. 4)11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership

(Instr. 4)CodeV(A)(D)Date ExercisableExpiration DateTitleAmount or Number of Shares Deferred Stock Units (1) (2)06/01/2018 A 3,208 (2) (2) Class A Common Stock 3,208 \$ 0 17,740 (3) D

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address

Director 10% Owner Officer Other

Mendillo Jane L C/O LAZARD LTD 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10112

X

Reporting Owners 2

Signatures

/s/ Jane L. Mendillo by Scott D. Hoffman under a P 06/05/2018

**Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) Deferred Stock Units ("DSUs") were awarded under Lazard Ltd's 2018 Incentive Compensation Plan as part of the Non-Executive Director Compensation arrangement.
- (2) The DSUs will be converted into Class A Common Stock on a one-for-one basis following the date that the reporting person resigns from, or otherwise ceases to be a member of, the Board of Directors of Lazard Ltd.
- (3) Amount excludes 1,400 shares of Class A Common Stock directly or indirectly beneficially owned by the reporting person.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.

Signatures 3